

No. 20-16202

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ALEX CANNARA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

KARLA NEMETH, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California

Case No. 3:19-cv-04171-JD  
The Honorable James Donato, Judge

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Michael J. Aguirre, Esq., CSB 060402  
Maria C. Severson, Esq., CSB 173967  
AGUIRRE & SEVERSON LLP  
501 West Broadway, Suite 1050  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 876-5364  
Facsimile: (619) 876-5368  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I.    FACTS RELEVANT TO ISSUES SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
A.    The Complaint Allegations: AB 1054 is the Result of a Scheme to Protect Utility Company Finances by Passing Along Utility Company-Caused Wildfire Damages onto Utility Customers .....	7
1.    A Changed Safety Standard to Ensure the Utility Companies Would Get Money .....	11
2.    The Access and Influence that Money Can Buy: Shifting the Burden From Utilities Onto Customers .....	13
3.    A Limitless Fund Was Created on the Back of Customers.....	15
4.    The CPUC Proceeding was Decided Before it was Initiated.....	18
5.    Plaintiffs’ Complaint was Filed <i>Before</i> Any CPUC Proceeding.....	19
B.    The CPUC Implemented to Pre-Ordained \$13.5 Billion Surcharge on Utility Customers Without Holding an Evidentiary Hearing .....	20

II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	29
I. PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTEENTH AND FIFTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS DO NOT RELY UPON AN ACT OF UTILITY RATEMAKING; THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE DISMISSED THE LAWSUIT IN ITS ENTIRETY .....	29
II. THE JOHNSON ACT DOES NOT DIVEST THE DISTRICT COURT OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE NO REASONABLE HEARING WAS PROVIDED BY THE CPUC IN ITS IMPOSITION OF THE WILDFIRE FUND SURCHARGE.....	32
A. The CPUC Failed to Provide a Reasonable Hearing for Purposes of the Johnson Act Because an Evidentiary Hearing Was Required Under the Circumstances .....	34
B. The District Court Erred When It Relied Upon the CPUC’s Finding That Its Procedures Were Valid; The CPUC’s Adjudicative Findings Lack Preclusive Effect .....	39
1. The Legislative History of the Johnson Act Shows it was Enacted to Protect Poor Customers from Abuses by a “Greedy Monopoly” .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Amphastar Pharm. Inc. v. Aventis Pharma SA</i> , 856 F.3d 696, 703 n.9 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104, 107 (1991) .....	50
<i>Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Court Assiniboine</i> , 513 F.3d 943, 946 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Bridgeport Hydraulic Co. v. Council on Water Co. Lands</i> , 453 F. Supp. 942, 954 (D. Conn. 1977) .....	29
<i>Brooks v. Sulphur Springs Valley Elec. Coop.</i> , 951 F.2d 1050, 1055 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	28, 33, 49
<i>Ching v. Mayorkas</i> , 725 F.3d 1149, 1157 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27, 34, 35
<i>Dougherty v. City of Covina</i> , 654 F.3d 892, 897 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299, 308 (1989) .....	37
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591, 603 (1943) .....	37
<i>Gingery v. City of Glendale</i> , 831 F.3d 1222, 1226 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 269 (1970) .....	27, 34, 35, 37
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068, 1072 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	6

<i>Lively v. Wild Oats Markets, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 933, 938 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1, 15 (1979).....	35
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 333 (1976) .....	33, 37
<i>Mera v. City of Glendale, Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1377 (2017).....	6
<i>Meridian v. Miss. Valley Gas Co.</i> , 214 F.2d 525, 526 (5th Cir. 1954) .....	28, 33, 39, 40, 49, 50
<i>Phillips Towing Serv., Inc. v. Bushnell</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1428, 1429 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	27, 30
<i>Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal. v. U.S.</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958).....	27, 29, 30, 31
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 676, 699 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Schnabel v. Lui</i> , 302 F.3d 1023, 1029 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Tennyson v. Gas Serv. Co.</i> , 506 F.2d 1135, 1138 (10th Cir. 1974) .....	29
<i>US West v. Nelson</i> , 146 F.3d 718, 722 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	32, 33
<i>Wilson v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1083, 1090 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Wilson v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1396 (2017).....	6

**State Cases**

*20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi*,  
8 Cal. 4th 216, 293-94 (Cal. 1994).....38

**Statutes**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12(b)(6) .....6

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1337 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1342 .....5

28 U.S.C. § 1342(1) .....32

28 U.S.C. § 1342(2) .....32

28 U.S.C. § 1342(3) .....4, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1342(4) .....33

28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a) .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....1

California Public Utilities Code

§ 451 .....12

§ 451.1 ..... 12, 14

§ 3280 .....16

§ 3290(b).....38

California Water Code  
§ 80500 .....16

**Other Authorities**

78 Cong. Rec. 1919 .....45  
78 Cong. Rec. 1920..... 46, 47  
78 Cong. Rec. 8322.....41  
78 Cong. Rec. 8323.....41  
78 Cong. Rec. 8324.....42  
78 Cong. Rec. 8326.....42  
78 Cong. Rec. 8335..... 42, 43, 47  
78 Cong. Rec. 8336.....44  
78 Cong. Rec. 8338..... 41, 42  
78 Cong. Rec. 8339.....44  
78 Cong. Rec. 8342.....45  
78 Cong. Rec. 8350.....45  
87 Cong. Rec. 8417.....47
